% Russell Bedford Rahman Sarfaraz Rahim Iqbal ‘Rafiq st oo e

: Karachi-74400, PAKISTAN.
taking you further CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  Tel. No.:(021) 34549345-9

E-Mail :info@rsrir.com
Website: www.rsrir.com

Other Offices at

Lahore - Rawalpindi / Islamabad

Review Report on Statement of Net Capital Balance
To the Chief Executive Officer of M/s. Arif Habib Limited
Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Net Capital Balance of M/s. Arif Habib Limited
(the Securities Broker) as at December 31, 2020 and notes to the Statement of Net Capital Balance
(here-in-after referred to as the ‘the statement”). Management is responsible for the preparation of the
statement in accordance with the requirements of the Second Schedule of the Securities Brokers
(Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the regulations) issued by the Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan (SECP). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410
Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity which
applies to a|review of historical financial information performed by the independent auditor of the
Securities Broker. A review of the Statement consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures.
A review ig substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International
Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an
audit opinion. ‘

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying
statement is|not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the requirements of the Second
Schedule of the Regulations.

Other Matter- Restriction on Distribution and Use

Our report is intended solely for the Arif Habib Limited (the Securities Broker), SECP, Pakistan Stock
Exchange and National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited and should not be distributed to any
other parties. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Muhammad Waseem

Karachi

Date:

A member of

Russell Bedford Ir?ernational

A global netwrok of independent agcountancy firms,
business consultants and specialist legal advisers.

|



ARIF HABIB LIMITED

STATEMENT OF NET CAPITAL BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020.

Excess of Current Assets over Current Liabilities determined in accordance with the Schedule
11 of Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 read with the
Clarification(s) on Calculation and Reporting of Net Capital Balance as issued by the SECP.

statement

1 Cash in hand or in bank

Cash in hand

Exposure margin deposited with NCCPL against trading of securities
Bank balance pertaining to clients

Bank balance pertaining to brokerage house

2 Trade receivables

4 Securities purchased for customers
Against Ready Market

Overdpe balance for more than 14 days -gross value

Lower of overdue balance and securities
held against such balance

5 Listed TFCs/Corporate Bonds/ Others of
not less than BBB grade assigned by a
credit rating company in Pakistan

Securities marked to market

less: 10% discount
6 Trade payables

Book value

Less: overdue for more than 30 days
7 Othen liabilities

Creditors overdue for more than 30 days
Accrued Liabilities and Other Payables

ot Gln

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Rupees

294,677
279,259,180
1,162,795,437
56,739,537

1,499,088,831

382,476,953
(85,157,142)

297,319,811

297,319,811

2,799,299,048
(419,894,857)

2,379,404,191

85,157,142

38,340,292

206,097,620
(20,609,762)

185,487,858

1,162,795,437
(58,809,060)

1,103,986,377

58,809,060
1,665,146,409

1,723,955,469

s

DIRECTOR




ARIF HABIB LIMITED
STATEMENT OF NET CAPITAL BALANCE
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020

FExcess of Current Assets over Current Liabilities determined in accordance with the Schedule II of
Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 read with the Clarification(s) on
Calculation and Reporting of Net Capital Balance as issued by the SECP.

DESCRIPTION VALUATION RUPEES
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash in hand or in bank As per Book Value 1,499,088.831

Trade Receivabl

Investment in lis
name of broker.

€S

Securities purchased for client

Listed TFCs/Cor
not less than BB

porate Bonds of
B grade assigned

by a credit rating company in

Pakistan

FIBs

Treasury Bill

Any other current assets specified

by the commissi

Oon

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade Payables

Other Liabilities

ed securities in the

Book Value less overdue for more than 14 days

Securities on the exposure list marked to market less
15% discount

Securities purchased for the customers and held by
the broker where the payment has not been received
within fourteen days.

Marked to market less 10% discount.

Marked to market less 5% discount.

At market value

As per the valuation basis determined by the
commission

Book value less those overdue for more than 30 days

As classified under the generally accepted
accounting principles

NET CAPITAL BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31,2020

‘Ql)vwbtw

O,

CHIEF EXEC]

UTIVE OFFICER

297,319,811

2,379,404,191

38,340,292

185,487,858

4,399,640,983

1,103,986,377

1,723,955,469

2,827,941,846

1,571,699,137

DIRECTOR



