

# Russell Bedford Rahman Sarfaraz Rahim Iqbal Rafiq

**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS** 

Plot No. 180, Block-A, S.M.C.H.S. Karachi-74400, PAKISTAN. Tel. No.: (021) 34549345-9

E-Mail :info@rsrir.com Website: www.rsrir.com

Other Offices at Lahore - Rawalpindi / Islamabad

## Review Report on Statement of Net Capital Balance

#### To the Chief Executive Officer of M/s. Arif Habib Limited

#### Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Net Capital Balance of M/s. Arif Habib Limited (the Securities Broker) as at December 31, 2020 and notes to the Statement of Net Capital Balance (here-in-after referred to as the 'the statement'). Management is responsible for the preparation of the statement in accordance with the requirements of the Second Schedule of the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the regulations) issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our review.

### Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity which applies to a review of historical financial information performed by the independent auditor of the Securities Broker. A review of the Statement consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

#### Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the requirements of the Second Schedule of the Regulations.

#### Other Matter- Restriction on Distribution and Use

Our report is intended solely for the Arif Habib Limited (the Securities Broker), SECP, Pakistan Stock Exchange and National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited and should not be distributed to any other parties. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Muhammad Waseem

Karachi

Date: 112 MAR 2021

A member of

# ARIF HABIB LIMITED STATEMENT OF NET CAPITAL BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020.

Excess of Current Assets over Current Liabilities determined in accordance with the Schedule II of Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 read with the Clarification(s) on Calculation and Reporting of Net Capital Balance as issued by the SECP.

## Notes to the statement

1	Cash in hand or in bank	Rupees
	Cash in hand	294,677
	Exposure margin deposited with NCCPL against trading of securities	279,259,180
	Bank balance pertaining to clients	1,162,795,437
	Bank balance pertaining to brokerage house	56,739,537
		1,499,088,831
2	Trade receivables	
	Receivables against Ready Market	
	Book value	382,476,953
	Less: overdue for more than 14 days	(85,157,142)
		297,319,811
	Balance against unsettled trade	-
		297,319,811
3	Investment in Listed Securities in the name of broker	
	Securities marked to market	2,799,299,048
	Less 15%	(419,894,857)
		2,379,404,191
4	Securities purchased for customers	
	Against Ready Market	
	Overdue balance for more than 14 days -gross value	85,157,142
	Lower of overdue balance and securities	
	held against such balance	38,340,292
5	Listed TFCs/Corporate Bonds/ Others of	
J	not less than BBB grade assigned by a	
	credit rating company in Pakistan	
	Securities marked to market	206,097,620
	less: 10% discount	(20,609,762)
	less. 10 % discount	185,487,858
6	Trade payables	100,107,000
U		
	Book value	1,162,795,437
	Less: overdue for more than 30 days	(58,809,060)
7	Other liabilities	1,103,986,377
•		59 900 060
	Creditors overdue for more than 30 days	58,809,060 1,665,146,409
	Accrued Liabilities and Other Payables	1,723,955,469
	The state of the s	
	Mhumall **	
	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER	DIRECTOR

# ARIF HABIB LIMITED STATEMENT OF NET CAPITAL BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020

Excess of Current Assets over Current Liabilities determined in accordance with the Schedule II of Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 read with the Clarification(s) on Calculation and Reporting of Net Capital Balance as issued by the SECP.

DESCRIPTION	VALUATION	RUPEES
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash in hand or in bank	As per Book Value	1,499,088,831
Trade Receivables	Book Value less overdue for more than 14 days	297,319,811
Investment in listed securities in the name of broker.	Securities on the exposure list marked to market less 15% discount	2,379,404,191
Securities purchased for client	Securities purchased for the customers and held by the broker where the payment has not been received within fourteen days.	38,340,292
Listed TFCs/Corporate Bonds of not less than BBB grade assigned by a credit rating company in	Marked to market less 10% discount.	
Pakistan		185,487,858
FIBs	Marked to market less 5% discount.	
Treasury Bill	At market value	-
Any other current assets specified by the commission	As per the valuation basis determined by the commission	_
		4,399,640,983
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Trade Payables	Book value less those overdue for more than 30 days	1,103,986,377
Other Liabilities	As classified under the generally accepted accounting principles	1,723,955,469
		2,827,941,846
NET CAPITAL BALANCE AS A	1,571,699,137	
framaly)	KARACHI Z	M.
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER		DIRECTOR